PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0122

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2021, Public Works awarded Bauman Landscape & Construction, Inc. the construction contract Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure Improvements in the amount of \$2,897,511.75 with a contract duration of 530 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, The Notice to Proceed on April 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The roadway base repair and the curb ramp portion of the paving work under Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure Improvements on Diamond Street between 28th Street and 29th Street and Noe Street between 28th Street and Valley Street was coordinated with San Francisco Water Departments Contract No. WD-2843; and

WHEREAS, Originally, San Francisco Water Departments Contract No. WD-2843 work on Diamond Street between 28th Street and 29th Street and Noe Street between 28th Street and Valley Street was to be completed prior to any roadway base repair or curb ramp portion of the paving work under Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure Improvements on Diamond Street between 28th Street and 29th Street and Noe Street between 28th Street and Valley Street; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Water Departments Contract No. WD-2843 work on Diamond Street between 28th Street and 29th Street and Noe Street between 28th Street and Valley Street could not be completed before the Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure Improvements substantial completion date of July 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, As a result in the reduced project scope, Public Works staff recommend that the Commission approve a decrease in construction contract in the amount of \$607,922.01 for the removal of roadway base repair, curb ramp of paving work on Diamond Street between 28th Street and 29th Street and Noe Street between 28th Street and Valley Street under Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure Improvements; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The Commission hereby approves the decrease to the Various Locations No. 50 Infrastructure construction contract in the amount of \$607,922.01 for a new construction contract value of \$2,289,589.74.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of $\underbrace{December15, 9-023}$.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission